
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 
  

  

  

Date: Thursday, 29 June 2017 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 -  The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Graham Saint Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 

1   Apologies  

2   Election of Chair  

3    Public Questions  
 

 This is an opportunity for members of the public to ask a question or make 
a statement to the Partnership. Please refer to the Public Participation 
section at the end of this agenda. 

4    Minutes and Matters Arising (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017. 

5    Presentation: Update on the Work of the Cambridge Sustainable Food 
Partnership (Pages 13 - 50) 
 

 Bev Sedley, Chair of Cambridge Sustainable Food will talk about some of 
the current work of the group, including its support for the Sugar Smart 
Campaign, running of cookery workshops for low income families, progress 
with its award scheme for food businesses, the World War 2 rationing 
challenge, support for a local “Food Hub” and efforts to continue 

CLHP Members: 
 

A lunch will be provided from 1:30pm as an opportunity for Members to have 
an informal discussion after the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

Cambridge’s prominence within the national Sustainable Food City network 
and its designation as a recognised Sustainable Food City.  
 
You can find out more about Cambridge Sustainable Food here: 
https://www.cambridgesustainablefood.org/ 
 
This item has been allocated 30 minutes, including discussion. 

6    Update on the Work of the Public Health Reference Group  
 

 Yvonne O’Donnell, City Council Environmental Health Manager, will talk 
about the work of the group, which includes improving the understanding 
about the role of district council services in improving public health, 
embedding health in the delivery and evaluation of services, improving the 
use of Strategic Needs Assessments and the way district council officers 
work with the public health team. 
 
Recent projects have included the “Let’s Get Moving Programme”, 
developing actions to contribute to the impending Healthy Weight Strategy 
and other joint working initiatives between public health and district 
councils. 
 
This item has been allocated 10 minutes, including discussion. 

7    Progress Report on the Advice on Prescription Project, led by 
Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau  
 

 A representative of Cambridge CAB will update the partnership on 
progress. 
 
This item has been allocated 10 minutes, including discussion. 

8    Update on the Work of Cambridgeshire's Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

 Kate Parker, Head of Public Health Business Programmes at 
Cambridgeshire County Council, will advise the partnership of agenda items 
that will be considered at the next HWB meeting on 6 July 2017. This is 
likely to include: The Annual Report for the Adult Safeguarding Board, 
Progress with the STP, Developing the Better Care Fund Plan, Approach to 
Refreshing the Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
Feedback from the Joint Health and Care and Public Services Board 
meeting on 25 May 2017  looking at the setting up of “Living Well 
Partnerships”. 
 



 

 
iii 

The HWB last met on 27 April 2017. Details of this meeting can be found 
here: 
https://cmis.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/ccc_live/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeeti
ngPublic/mid/397/Meeting/711/Committee/12/Default.aspx 
 
Members are invited to raise any issues they would like the HWB to take 
into account or address at its next or future meetings.  
 
This item has been allocated 20 minutes, including discussion. 

9    Update on the Work of Cambridgeshire's Health Committee  
 

 Kate Parker, Head of Public Health Business Programmes at 
Cambridgeshire County Council, will advise the partnership of agenda items 
that were considered at the Health Committee meeting on 14 June 2017 
and the outcome of any considerations by the committee.  
 
The details of the 14 June Health Committee meeting can be found here: 
https://cmis.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/ccc_live/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeeti
ngPublic/mid/397/Meeting/194/Committee/6/Default.aspx 
 
Members are invited to raise any issues they would like the Health 
Committee to take into account or address at its next or future meetings. 
 
This item has been allocated 10 minutes including discussion. 

10    Next Meeting of Cambridge Local Health Partnership  
 

 14 September 2017, starting at 12 noon in the Guildhall 



 

 
iv 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements.  
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of 
the agenda) prior to the deadline.  
 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items on the published agenda, the deadline is 
the start of the meeting. 

 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items NOT on the published agenda, the 
deadline is 10 a.m. the day before the meeting.  

 
 
Speaking on Planning Applications or Licensing 
Hearings is subject to other rules. Guidance for 
speaking on these issues can be obtained from 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 
Further information about speaking at a City Council 

 



 

 
v 

meeting can be found at; 
 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-
committee-meetings  
 
Cambridge City Council would value your assistance 
in improving the public speaking process of 
committee meetings. If you any have any feedback 
please contact Democratic Services on 01223 457013 
or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

Filming, 
recording 
and 
photography 

The Council is committed to being open and 
transparent in the way it conducts its decision making. 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) 
meetings which are open to the public.  
 

 

Facilities for 
disabled 
people 

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, 
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/   
 

 

Mod.Gov 
App 

You can get committee agenda and reports for your 
tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



 

 
vi 

 
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 23 March 2017 
 12.00  - 1.30 pm 
 
Present:   
 
Cambridge City Councillors: Abbott and Johnson (Chair) 
 
Mark Freeman: Cambridge Council for Voluntary Services 
Kate parker: Head of Health Programmes 
Rachel Talbot: CEO of Cambridge and District Citizens advice Bureau 
Elizabeth Locke: Healthwatch Cambridge 
Sharon Gray: NHS England 
Katie Johnson: Specialty Registrar in Public Health 
 
Officers Present 
Suzanne McBride: Strategic Director 
Yvonne O’Donnell: Environmental Health Manager 
Graham Saint: Strategy Officer 
Ari Henry: Community Development Officer (Engagement & Inclusion) 
  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/1/CLHP Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Whitehead and Liz Robins. 

17/2/CLHP Public Questions 

17/3/CLHP Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 14th September 2017 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 

17/4/CLHP Presentation: Update on the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) for Cambridgeshire (2017) 
 
The Partnership received a presentation from Katie Johnson, Specialty 
Registrar in Public Health, regarding the key findings from the Cambridgeshire 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment as per the agenda.  

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Partnership discussed the report and raised the following concerns: 
 

i. Partnership members had attended recent consultation events (to re-
base the Out of Hours service) where it had been suggested that 
pharmacies would be encouraged to open for longer hours to 
compensate for the withdrawal of the service. Katie said she was not 
aware of this proposal.  

ii. Expressed the hope that predicted demographic changes and new 
settlements will be considered alongside existing needs in order to avoid 
future health inequalities. It was felt that services should be in place at an 
early point within new communities before the demand for them was fully 
manifest, to help people settle.  

iii. Suggested that imposing a national contract on Pharmacies was unfair 
and appreciated it might be difficult to predict what the local 
consequences for provision might be, once it had been implemented.  

iv. Confirmed that the existing practice of providing an establishment fee for 
new pharmacies would be replaced by a contract offering higher 
payment per item, which might assist smaller pharmacies. 

v. Appreciated that PNA would be revisited if some pharmacies become 
unviable and signal that they might close. The Partnership asked to be 
informed of any concerns about local provision. 

vi. Susanne McBride confirmed that planners considered existing provision 
when new communities were planned. If there was no provision locally, 
additional support could be investigated to help a pharmacy until demand 
picked up with the growth of the community. 

17/5/CLHP Update on the Work of Cambridgeshire's Health Committee 
 
Kate Parker, Head of Public Health Business Programmes at Cambridgeshire 
County Council, updated the Partnership on the work of the Cambridgeshire 
Health Committee.  
 
Kate Parker explained that although the Cambridgeshire Health Committee 
had no decision making powers, it had dual functions- a statutory duty to 
scrutinise the National Health Service and a remit to comment on wider Public 
Health matters. 
 
The Committee had considered a number of matters including a proposal to 
move the Out of Hours service from its current location in Chesterton to the 
Addenbrooke’s Hospital site. The Council had received a public petition asking 
for the consultation to be re-run because it had not considered the impacts of 

Page 8



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

the proposed change on a range of groups of people in line with the Equality 
Duty. 
 
The following concerns regarding relocating the service had been raised at the 
Committee: 
 

i. It would disadvantage the local community because they would have 
difficulty getting to the new site because public transport was so limited. 

ii. The proposed move did not consider the original reason for the location 
of the service, which was to be accessible to the most deprived 
communities in Cambridge The con
[...]
ity Council’s 
contribution. 
 

i. Improving air quality is a priority for Cambridge City Council. 
ii. Emissions from busses and taxis in the City Centre are a major problem. 
iii. The City had been successful is being awarded a grant to install fast 

charging points for electric taxis. 
iv. Once suitable infrastructure was in place, policy decisions would follow 

to encourage the taxi trade to convert to cleaner vehicles. 
v. Discussions were on-going to encourage South Cambridgeshire district 

council to adopt a similar policy. 
 
 

17/6/CLHP Update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Kate Parker updated the Partnership on agenda items to be considered at the 
next Health and Wellbeing Board. In addition to the formal meeting the HWB 
would also be holding a workshop to look at the relationship between Local 
Health Partnerships and the emerging Area Executive Partnerships of the 
CCG. Representatives from the Local Health Partnerships would be invited to 
attend. Councillor Johnson said that he would be attending. 

17/7/CLHP Update on the work of the Public Health Reference Group 
 
Yvonne O’Donnell gave an update on the work streams of the Public Health 
Reference Group such as: 
 

i. The Let’s Get Moving Cambridgeshire initiative had been put in place to 
help coordinate physical activity programmes and had achieved some 
success already. 

ii. The roll-out of the Healthy Workplace initiative was underway in each of 
the Cambridgeshire district councils.  

iii. Links were being established tie our local “food” work with the Healthy 
Weight Strategy. 

iv. The use of Health Impact Assessments was going to be promoted within 
the Council. 

Page 10



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
The Partnership agreed that joint working to improve public health was the way 
forward and that this would include a diverse range of partners who may not 
initially appear to have the same interests. 

17/8/CLHP Progress Report on the Advice on Prescription project, led by 
Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau 
 
Rachel Talbot updated the Partnership on the Advice on Prescription project 
led by Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau.  
 
This project had been very successful and further funding had been secured to 
enable it to expand. 
 
The Partnership made the following comments: 
 

i. Welcomed the news that GP’s had reported that the service was having 
a significant positive impact on patients, with a corresponding reduction 
in GP appointments for those individuals. 

ii. The location of the Arbury drop-in service, opposite the North Area 
Housing Office, was particularly welcomed. 

iii. The impact of debt on mental wellbeing was noted. 
iv. Further work was needed with health professionals to make them aware 

that the service was available and could be extended further. 
v. Taking services out into the community was seen as key to the future 

development of Cambridge CAB as local people often didn’t want to 
travel to receive advice – they needed it at the right time. 

 
The Partnership requested further information on Social Prescribing and 
suggested this as a future agenda item.  

17/9/CLHP Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Partnership would be on 29th June 2017. This was 
likely to involve a networking event shortly thereafter, where refreshments will 
be available.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 

Page 11



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 12



Handbook   for   cities   wanting   
to   join   the   campaign

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1 
 

Contents 

 
Introduction ............................................................................................................................................ 2 

About Sugar - What is the problem? ...................................................................................................... 3 

Get Involved - The steps to become a Suga
[...]
ools, leisure centres and others to invite to take action on sugar. 
We encourage everyone within a local area to work together so we are only able to accept one Sugar 
Smart campaign per geographical area.  We have a two stage process of registering – one to find out 
more, and the second step to confirm your commitment to running the campaign locally. So what 
happens next? 

Step 2 – Gather support and identify priorities 
If you haven’t already done so, it’s crucial to form a partnership group including your local authority, 
and ideally local businesses, public sectors organisations, NGOs, community groups and others. Get 
this group together to take stock of existing initiatives and action (e.g. in the Council’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy or Obesity Strategy or activity of a local Food Partnership) and start defining your 
priorities for the future campaign. 

Do a bit of research into the sectors and type of action you think are necessary to start tackling the 
problem locally. You may find that you have got a lot of willing allies already. This is an opportunity 
to galvanize support and identify those who could be your first sign ups to Sugar Smart. We 
encourage areas to write an action plan to set out your aims and targets over the first year at least, 
as a way to help with communications, engagement, focus, and ultimately being able to look back at 
what you’ve achieved at the end of it. Some areas have kicked off their campaigns with a public 
debate or survey (see Appendix 1) as a way to engage the public and local organisations. 
 
Step 3 – Make a public announcement and celebrate! 

Hold a public event to bring partners together, announce your action plan and initial sign ups and 
celebrate the occasion. Publicise it to your local media and send photos to the Jamie Oliver Food 
Foundation and Sustain so we publicise it on sugarsmartuk.org and our own websites and news too 
(see Appendix 2 for examples of news coverage). This is an ideal way to r
[...]
ainable food. 

As a member of the national Sustainable Food 
Cities Network (SFCN), our approach involves
developing a cross-sector partnership of local public
agencies, businesses, academics and NGOs

committed to working together to make
healthy and sustainable food a defining
characteristic of where we live. 

CSF has received the Bronze Award from the
SFCN, one of only 9 out of 44 cities to receive
an award during 2016. The objectives in this
pledge are based on our Cambridge
Sustainable Food Charter, which in turn is
based on key issues developed nationally 
by the SFCN.P

age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	5 Presentation: Update on the Work of the Cambridge Sustainable Food Partnership
	Item 4 c CSF -business-award-A5-2017-final




Minutes of the meeting


Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 29 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 29 June 2017 
 12.05  - 1.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Abbott, Johnson (Chair), T. Moore 
 
Mark Freeman: Cambridge Councl for Voluntary Services 
Kate Parker: Head of Health Programmes 
Helen Reed Healthy Weigh Coordinator 
Sally Sailsbury: Deputy Chief Executive of Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau 
Elizabeth Locke: Healthwatch Cambridge 
Bev Sedley Chair of Cambridge Sustainable Food 
Sam Dyer: Cambridge Sustainable Food 
 
Officers Present 
Suzanne Hemingway: Strategic Director 
Yvonne O’Donnell: Environmental Health Manager 
Graham Saint: Strategy Officer 
Emily Watts: Committee Manager 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/10/CLHP Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Dr Harmer, Dr Robins, Mike Hay, Councillor 
Jones and Councillor Nesthingha. 

17/11/CLHP Election of Chair 
 
The Environmental Health Manager assumed the Chair and invited 
nominations for the Chair. 
 
Councillor Johnson was proposed by Environmental Health Manager, and 
seconded by Councillor Abbott.   
 
On a show of hands, Councillor Johnson was elected unanimously.  He 
assumed the Chair. 

17/12/CLHP Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 29 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

17/13/CLHP Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March were approved as a correct 
record. 

17/14/CLHP Presentation: Update on the Work of the Cambridge 
Sustainable Food Partnership 
 
The Partnership received an update from Sam Dyer and Bev Sedley on the 
work of the Cambridge Sustainable Food Partnership as per the agenda. 
 
The Partnership discussed the report and raised the following questions:  

i. Sally Sailsbury from Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) suggested that CAB 
could liaise with Cambridge Sustainable Food to incorporate how to buy 
and cook nutritious food cheaply as part of their money management 
skills session. 

ii. Expressed support for the various projects and highlighted the 
importance of increasing education around food and a more sustainable 
way of living. Highlighted that Cambridge had a lot of hidden poverty so 
promoting these kinds of schemes could make a big difference. 

iii. Many more middle class areas of the community would also benefit from 
the project. Suggested that joint up working and collaborating with other 
voluntary sector groups could promote and spread the message further.   

iv. Capacity to broaden their remit was outlined as a potential drawback; 
however an increase in interns volunteering to work could provide an 
opportunity to concentrate resources in new areas.  

v. A mapping exercise could contribute to identifying areas of need. This 
was agreed to be a good idea but required a lot of work and the data 
collected becomes outdated very quickly. 

vi. The City Council’s Anti-Poverty Strategy was due to be updated soon; it 
was suggested that food sustainability could be incorporated with it?  

17/15/CLHP Update on the Work of the Public Health Reference 
Group 
 
Yvonne O’Donnell, City Council Environmental Health Manager, Helen Reed 
Healthy Weigh Coordinator and Kate Parker, Head of Public Health Business 
Programmes at Cambridgeshire County Council updated the Partnership on 
the work of the Public Health Reference Group: 
 

i. Healthy Weight Strategy had been approved, formal sign off should be 
granted in September by the Health Committee.  



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 29 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. Joint working with local districts had helped improve understanding about 
the role that their services played in improving public health. The 
approach allowed the opportunity for each area to have input, raising 
awareness of which issues were prevalent in each specific area. The 
outcome had seen different initiative set up; South Cambridgeshire 
District Council focused upon social isolation whilst Fenland District 
Council focused upon a health and wellbeing strategy. 

17/16/CLHP Progress Report on the Advice on Prescription Project, 
led by Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau 
 
The Partnership received a progress report from Sally Sailsbury, Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer of Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) on the Advice 
Prescription Project. 
 
To date the project had helped 265 clients across the city. Each client had 
been referred by a health practitioner. Feedback had been really positive, over 
50% reported to feel less stressed after receiving advice. 
 
Going forward, CAB aimed to expand the service into more surgeries. They 
were also liaising with the surgeries to find a practical and structured way to 
feed back to GPs.  
 
The Partnership discussed the presentation and made the following 
comments: 

i. Praised the impact of the scheme. 
ii. Asked if CAB had seen an increase in contact since the introduction of 

Personal Independence Payments (PIP). Many other services had 
noticed that the transfer from Disability Living Allowance to PIPs had 
exacerbated mental health issues for those that already suffered with 
them. Joint partnership working was suggested as the best way to try 
and alleviate some of the issues that the PIP was causing. 

iii. Good communication and strong relationships with surgeries was agreed 
to be the most effective way of ensuring the progress of the project.  

17/17/CLHP Update on the Work of Cambridgeshire's Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 
The Partnership received an update from Kate Parker, Head of Public Health 
Business Programmes at Cambridgeshire Count Council on the work of 
Cambridgeshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 29 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

Kate Parker gave an overview of the items covered in the meeting held on 6 
July 2016. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy needed renewing, legislation 
had now moved on since the original one was written. Stakeholder 
engagement would be a key contributor; a consultation planned for the end on 
2017 would be released in Sept 2018. 
 
Suzanne Hemingway sat on the Area Executive for Cambridgeshire. She 
highlighted how beneficial engagement was for joining together sectors and 
services which are quite diverse and geographically spread out. 
 
The Partnership made the following suggestions to be taken to the next Health 
and Wellbeing Board: 

i. Health needs for homeless people needed addressing. Mental health 
services linked directly with homelessness.  

ii. Rough sleeping also needed to be considered, those who sofa surf not 
just those who lived on the street. 

iii. Mental health services generally with more focus on preventative activity.  
 

17/18/CLHP Update on the Work of Cambridgeshire's Health 
Committee 
 
The Partnership received an update from Kate Parker, Head of Public Health 
Business Programmes at Cambridgeshire Count Council on the work of 
Cambridgeshire’s Health Committee. 
 
As the 14 June meeting had been the first of the new municipal year, it had 
largely revolved around electing a chair and vice chair, reappointing members, 
and agenda planning. Items to note were the public health and financial 
performance reports and 0-19 joint commissioning of children's health and 
wellbeing services. 
 
A number of statutory health functions due to come in July were outlined- 

i. An update would be received from Addenbrookes, the first since it was 
taken out of special measures.  

ii. An update on the emergency transport service.  
iii. An update on the relocation of out of house services which had been 

scheduled to take place already but had been delayed. The CCG had 
been invited to this event to hear questions.  

 
The Partnership made the following suggestions to be taken to the next Health 
Committee: 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Thursday, 29 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Raise awareness of CCG's IVF consultation which was due to run until 
the end of July 2017, a strong public response would be needed to make 
a difference.   

17/19/CLHP Next Meeting of Cambridge Local Health Partnership 
 
The next meeting of the Cambridge Local Health Partnership was confirmed 
as 14 September 2017 starting at 12 noon in the Guildhall.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


